whose conversion to U.S. dollar also produces effects in Other comprehensive income.

The following table shows the change in Other comprehensive income recognized in Total equity in
the case of appreciate or depreciate 10% the exchange rate R$/US$:

(iii) Interest -rate risk:

Exposition:

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates affecting the markets future cash flows of
the assets, and current and future financial liabilities.

The Company is exposed in one portion to the variations of London Inter-Bank Offer Rate
(“LIBOR”) and other interest rates of less relevance are Brazilian Interbank Deposit Certificate
("ILC"), and the Interest Rate Term of Brazil ("TJLP").

Mitigation:

In order to reduce the risk of an eventual rise in interest rates, the Company has signed interest-rate
swap and call option contracts. Currently a 71% (69% at December 31, 2014) of the debt is fixed to
fluctuations in interest rate.

Rate Hedging Results:

At December 31, 2015, the market value of the positions of interest rate derivatives amounted to
US$ 39.8 million (negative). At end of December 2014 this market value was
US$ 60.7 million (negative).

Sensitivity analysis:

Appreciation (depreciation) Effect at December 31, 2015 Effect at December 31, 2014

of R$/US$ Millions of US$ Millions of US$

-10% +296.41 +464.01

+10% -242.52 -379.69

MEMORIA ANUAL 2015

| FINANcIAL stAtEMENt

173

!  22

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged
against interest-rate variations. These changes are considered reasonably possible, based on current
market conditions.

Much of the current rate derivatives are registered for as hedges of cash flow, therefore, a variation
in the exchange rate has an impact on the market value of derivatives, whose changes impact on the
Company’s net equity.

The calculations were made increasing (decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-month